
TO MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Bromley is to be held in the Council Chamber at Bromley Civic Centre on  Wednesday 
27 February 2013 at 7.00 pm which meeting the Members of the Council are hereby 
summoned to attend. 

 
Prayers 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

Apologies for absence  

2  
  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21st January 2013 
(Pages 3 - 42) 

3  
  

Declarations of Interest  

4  
  

Questions from members of the public where notice has been given.  

5  
  

Petitions (if any)  

6  
  

Oral questions from Members of the Council where notice has been given.  

7  
  

Written questions from Members of the Council  

8  
  

To consider any statements that may be made by the Leader of the Council, Portfolio 
Holders or Chairmen of Committees. 
  

9  Budget (Revenue and Capital) and Council Tax setting - to consider the 
recommendations of the meeting of the Executive held on 6th February 2013 (Pages 
43 - 56) 
 

 All Members are requested to bring with them to the meeting their copies of the 
Director of Resources’ reports on the following: 

• 2013/14 Council Tax  

• Capital Programme Monitoring Q3 2012/13 & Annual Capital 
Review 2013 to 2017  

 

10  
  

Treasury Management - Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14 (Pages 57 - 86) 

11  
  

Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 (Pages 87 - 102) 

12  
  

Workplace Pensions: Automatic Enrolment (Pages 103 - 112) 

13  
  

Members' Allowances Scheme 2013/14 (Pages 113 - 122) 



 
 

14  
  

Health and Wellbeing Board - Interim Arrangements  (To follow)  

15  
  

Council Meeting on 12th November 2012 - Motion on Government Planning Policies 
(Pages 123 - 126) 

16  
  

To consider Motions of which notice has been given.  

17  
  

The Mayor's announcements and communications.  

  
  

  
BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE 
BROMLEY BR1 3UH  
Tuesday 19 February 2013 
Vol. 49 No. 5         
 



1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 7.00 pm on 21 January 2013 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Michael Turner 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Ian F. Payne 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams 
Graham Arthur 

Kathy Bance MBE 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Ruth Bennett 
Eric Bosshard 
Katy Boughey 
Lydia Buttinger 
John Canvin 
Stephen Carr 

Roger Charsley 
Peter Dean 
Nicky Dykes 
Judi Ellis 

Robert Evans 
Roxhannah Fawthrop 

Simon Fawthrop 

Peter Fookes 
Peter Fortune 
John Getgood 
Julian Grainger 
Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

William Huntington-
Thresher 
John Ince 

Russell Jackson 
David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
Paul Lynch 

Mrs Anne Manning 
David McBride 
Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 

Nick Milner 
Peter Morgan 
Gordon Norrie 
Tony Owen 

Tom Papworth 
Sarah Phillips 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Richard Scoates 

Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 
Tim Stevens 

Harry Stranger 
Michael Tickner 

Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Stephen Wells 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Michael Turner 
 
 
40   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Auld, Beckley, 
Benington, Humphrys, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Noad, Catherine 
Rideout, Charles Rideout and Stranger.  Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Papworth. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Council 
21 January 2013 
 

2 

 
41   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were confirmed subject to the following 
amendments in italics: 
 

i) Members present to include Councillor John Getgood. 
 
ii) Minute 32 – Localised Pay and Conditions of Service – should read: 
 
“LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE – REPORT OF THE  
GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A Motion to adopt from 1st April 2013, or the earliest possible date thereafter, 
localised pay and conditions of service on the following basis was duly 
proposed and seconded and it was agreed that the Council:” 
 
ii) Appendix A – Oral Questions from Members of the Public 
 
Question 2 should be addressed to Councillor Colin Smith, Environment 
Portfolio Holder 
 
42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Katy Boughey declared a non-pecuniary interest in the second 
Motion to be considered under item 10 as she worked as a volunteer for the 
Bromley CAB.  
 
Councillor Peter Morgan during Members Questions Time declared an 
interest in supplementary response to Question 8 and the reference to the 
new Fire Station at Orpington as one of his daughters worked for Kier 
Property who may be involved in that development. 
 
43   QUESTION BY A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 

 
One member of the public attended the meeting to ask an oral question 
details of which are set out in Appendix A to these Minutes. 
 
44   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

 
These are attached at Appendices B and C. 
 
45   STATEMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Resources made a pre-budget statement regarding 
Pay and Conditions.  Councillor Arthur advised that following the Council 
decision to adopt Local Pay and Conditions from April 2013 that the Budget 
for the coming year, due to be presented for approval in February would 

Page 4



Council 
21 January 2013 

 

3 
 

include proposals for pay awards for those staff who accepted the revised 
contracts, which he detailed.  In addition a one off payment of £200 would be 
paid to staff who signed a variation of contract before 11th March 2013 in 
acceptance of the Council’s decision to move to fully localised pay and 
conditions. 
 
The Portfolio Holder also confirmed that the Council would implement the 
Merit Award payments for exceptional performance.  In addition for staff who 
agreed to accept the variation to their contract the Administration would 
guarantee that no changes would be made to their terms and conditions either 
in the coming year or the one that follows.  Councillor Arthur responded to 
questions from members. 
 
46   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT/REDUCTION 

 
A Motion to adopt the new Council Tax Support/Reduction Scheme based on 
Option 1, as set out in the report, with effect from 1st April 2013 was proposed, 
seconded and adopted.  
 
47   PCT FUNDING - EARMARKED RESERVE 

 
A Motion to approve a recommendation to set a side funding from the PCT as 
an earmarked reserve was moved, seconded and adopted. 
 
48   MOTIONS 

 
Notice of 2 Motion had been received and these were dealt with as follows: 
 
1) Education Commitments  
 
The following Motion was proposed by Councillor Stephen Wells and 
seconded by Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP:- 
 
 That this Council approves the following statement setting out the 
Council’s Education commitments, and encourages the Government , 
schools in Bromley, the Council’s Executive and the Council’s Portfolio 
Holder for Education to take the appropriate steps to enable this 
philosophy to be implemented: 
 
Preamble 
 
The Bromley Education Commitments include some matters which are the 
responsibility of national government or of our schools, however we believe it 
is important that the parents, residents and employers we serve and the staff 
who implement our policies should have a clear statement of the philosophy 
which underpins those objectives and policies. 

 
Every child matters and deserves a first class education to suit 
their individual needs and talents. A rounded education is the key 

Page 5



Council 
21 January 2013 
 

4 

to a fulfilling life. The investment we make in our schools and 
colleges helps to ensure a successful future for our country. 
 

General Principles 

1. we believe in the right of parents (where practicable) to have as much 
choice of schools as possible including faith schools; 

 
2. we will support and encourage all Bromley LA schools to convert to 

academy status; 
 

3. we support the creation of ‘free sch
[...]
 and without a good competence in basic maths. 

 
An Amendment to the Motion was put forward by Councillor Getgood, 
seconded by Councillor Fookes, requesting that as this was a very complex 
issue and setting policy, the preamble should be deleted and a sentence 
added that the proposals should first be referred to the Education PDS 
Committee for proper discussion and scrutiny. 
 

On being put to the vote the Amendment was LOST.  

 
After debate the original Motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
 
2) Beckenham and Penge CAB 
 
The following Motion was proposed by Councillor Peter Fookes and seconded 
by Councillor John Getgood:- 
 
“This Council resolves to urge the Executive to support the retention of the 
current base of Beckenham and Penge CAB and also to provide an outreach 
service to local residents.” 
 
On being put to the vote the Motion was LOST. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Council 
21 January 2013 
 

6 

 
 
49   THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Mayor thanked those Members who had attended his Charity Dinner at 
Cinnamon Culture on Wednesday 16th January and also encouraged support 
for his Quiz Evening due to take place on Friday 8th February 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix A 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21st JANUARY 2013 
 
 

ORAL QUESTION FROM A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 
 

From Mr David Clapham, Chairman Keston Village Resident’s 
Association of Councillor Peter Dean, Chairman of the Development 
Control Committee  
 
(Background information: 
You will recall our correspondence in October and November 2012, in which I 
voiced concerns about the quality and number of staff within the Council's 
Planning Department. In my view, the Planning Department needs to be 
properly staffed as I believe this Council department is vital in creating the 
wealth which underpins a vibrant local economy.) 
 
Question 

 

I understand that the Chief Planner has now retired. Could you please outline 
what speci
[...]
nt Fund   
  (uncommitted balance remaining)   

     820 

Economic Development Fund  16,319 

 
 

(d) approval be given to the allocation of £70,435 from 
the Local Reform and Community Voices Grant (total grant 
sum £208,498) in 2013/14 and 2014/15 to fund an Independent 
Complaints Advocacy Service. which will be subject to the 
agreement of the Care Services Portfolio Holder, (in the week 
beginning 11th March 2013) in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee to the award of the contract from April 2013; 

 
(e) to note that the funding requested in (d) above 
relates to meeting a new statutory responsibility from April 
2013;   

 
(f) agree to reduce the provision for unallocated 
inflation by £124k; 
  

Page 45



(g) approve a contingency sum of £13,021k (see 
section 9 of the report); 
 
(h) approves the following provisions for levies for 
inclusion in the budget for 2013/14: 

   

 £’000 

London Pension Fund Authority * 504 

London Boroughs Grant Committee 341 

Environment Agency (Flood defence etc) * 217 

Lee Valley Regional Park * 385 

Total 1,447 

  * Provisional estimate at this stage 
 

(i) Chief Officers be requested to identify alternative 
savings within their departmental budgets where it is not 
possible to realise any proposed savings reported to the 
current and previous meetings of the Executive;  
 
(j) responsibility for agreeing and signing the Transfer 
Scheme for Public Health be delegated to the Chief Executive 
and the Resources Portfolio Holder who will update the 
Executive and Resources PDS Chairman and the Leader 
accordingly (see section 7 of the report);  
 
(k) the latest position of the net impact of changes in 
Local Authority Central Services Education Grant funding as 
shown in section 4.2 of the report be noted;   
 
(l) it notes that the latest position on the GLA precept, 
which will be finalised in the overall Council Tax figure will be 
reported to full Council (see section 16 of the report);  
 
(m) the approach to reserves outlined by the Finance 
Director be approved  (see Appendix 5); 
 
(n)  it sets a 1.87% increase in Bromley’s Council Tax 
for 2013/14 (including levies) compared with 2012/13 and, 
based upon their consultation exercise, an assumed 1.21%  
reduction in the GLA precept (N.B. GLA precept figure may 
need to be amended once the actual GLA budget is set, 
although it is expected to remain unchanged); which results in 
an overall increase (including GLA precept) of 1.14%;  and 
 
(p)     the Finance Director in consultation with the 
Director of Resources and the Leader will amend the formal 
recommendations to reflect any further clarification received 
relating to the “technical” presentational changes required 
under the Localism Act;  

 

Page 46



2.2.1 Council Tax 2013/14 – Statutory Calculations and Resolutions 
(as amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

 Subject to 2.1 (a) to (h) above, if the formal Council Tax 
Resolution as detailed below is approved, the total Band D 
Council Tax will be as follows: 

 

 2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

Increase/decreas
e (-) 
% 

Bromley 991.31 1,009.89 1.87 

GLA * 306.72 303.00 -1.21 

Total 1298.03 1312.89 1.14 

* The GLA Precept may need to be amended once the actual GLA budget is set.  

 
2.3 Council formally RESOLVES as follows: 
 
1. It be noted that, as detailed in section 15 of the report, the Council 
Tax Base for 2013/14 is 122,140.  
 
2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 

purposes for 2013/14 is £123,348k. 
 
3. That £1009.89 be calculated by the Council as the basic amount of 

its Council Tax (Band D) for the year. 
 
4. To note that the Greater London Authority (GLA) has issued a 

precept to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in 
the Council’s area as indicated in the table below (NB. the GLA 
precept figure may need to be amended once the actual GLA 
budget is set). 

 
5. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate 
amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax 
for 2013/14 for each part of its area and for each of the categories 
of dwellings.  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

673.26 785.47 897.68 1,009.89 1234.31 1458.73 1683.15 2,019.78 

 
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

202.00 235.67 269.33  303.00  370.33  437.67   505.00 606.00 

 

Page 47



AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
875.26 1021.14 1167.01 1312.89 1604.64 1896.40 2188.15 2625.78 

 
 
6. That the Council hereby determines that its “relevant” basic 

amount of council tax for the financial year 2013/14, which reflects 
an increase of 1.97%, is not excessive.  The Referendums Relating 
to Council Tax Increases (Principles) Report (England) 2013/14 
sets out the principles which the Secretary of State has 
determined will apply to local authorities in England in 2013/14.  
The Council is required to determine whether its “relevant” basic 
amount of Council Tax is excessive in accordance with the 
principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. Taking into account the changes to levies {see 
2.1. (h)}, the Council’s basic amount of council tax increases by 
1.87% (see 2.2).    

 
 

Page 48



 Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF DRAFT 2013/14 REVENUE BUDGET - PORTFOLIO

2012/13 Portfolio/Item 2013/14 2013/14

Draft Band "D" 

Budget Budget Equivalent 

£'000 £'000 £

127,473 Education 131,772 1,078.86

128,336Cr     Less costs funded through Dedicated Schools Grant 127,379Cr      1,042.89Cr   

863Cr            Sub total 4,393 35.97

103,481 Care Services 108,269 886.43

31,309 Environment 31,169 255.19

3,272 Public Protection and Safety 3,061 25.
[...]
0 0 0 -150 -150 Revenue contribution from schools' budget

Devolved Formula Capital 0 0 0 -430 -430 100% government grant

Funding from Council's resources 0 750 750 80 1580

Revenue effect

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES13058 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: COUNCIL 

Date:  27 February 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: TREASURY MANAGEMENT -  
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   Under the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services the Council 
is required to approve an annual Treasury Management Strategy including prudential indicators 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement. The attached report setting these 
out was considered by Executive and Resources PDS Committee for pre-decision scrutiny on 
31st January and on 12th February 2013 who supported the recommendations.  The Resources 
Portfolio Holder subsequently agreed to recommend their adoption by Council on 27th February 
2013. The report considered by the PDS Committee and the Portfolio Holder is attached.    
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Council is recommended to – 

(1)    Note the report and approve the inclusion of Certificates of Deposit, commercial Paper 
and Floating Rate Notes as eligible investment vehicles. 

(2)    Adopt the Treasury Management Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy for 
2013/14, the prudential indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 
statement.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  To maintain appropriate levels of risk, particularly 
[...]
Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report presents the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy for 
2013/14, which are required by the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services (revised in 2009) to be approved by the Council. The report also includes 
prudential indicators and the MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) Policy Statement, both of 
which also require the approval of the Council. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The PDS Committee, the Portfolio Holder and full Council are asked to: 

2.1 Note the report and approve the inclusion of Certificates of Deposit, Commercial Paper 
and Floating Rate Notes as eligible investment vehicles (see paragraph 3.7); and 

2.2 Agree to recommend to Council the adoption of the Treasury Management Statement and 
the Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14 (Appendix 1 on pages 6-26 of this report), 
including the prudential indicators (summarised on page 26) and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy statement (page 9). 

 

 

Page 59



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  To maintain appropriate levels of risk, particularly security and 
liquidity, whilst seeking to achieve the highest rate of return on investments. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Interest on balances 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.691m (net) in 2012/13; currently forecast on target 
 

5. Source of funding: Net investment income 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

S
[...]
Report for MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2013/14

	15 Council Meeting on 12th November 2012 - Motion on Government Planning Policies
	Enc. 1 for Council Meeting on 12th November 2012 - Motion on Government Planning Policies




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 7.00 pm on 27 February 2013 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Michael Turner 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Ian F. Payne 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams 
Graham Arthur 
Douglas Auld 

Kathy Bance MBE 
Jane Beckley 

Julian Benington 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Ruth Bennett 
Eric Bosshard 
Katy Boughey 
Lydia Buttinger 

John Canvin 
Stephen Carr 

Roger Charsley 
Peter Dean 
Nicky Dykes 

Judi Ellis 
Robert Evans 

Roxhannah Fawthrop 

Simon Fawthrop 
Peter Fookes 
Peter Fortune 
John Getgood 
Julian Grainger 

Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

Samaris Huntington-
Thresher 

William Huntington-
Thresher 
John Ince 

Russell Jackson 
David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
Kate Lymer 
Paul Lynch 

Mrs Anne Manning 
David McBride 

Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 

Nick Milner 
Peter Morgan 
Gordon Norrie 

Tony Owen 
Tom Papworth 
Sarah Phillips 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Richard Scoates 

Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 
Tim Stevens 

Harry Stranger 
Michael Tickner 

Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Michael Turner 
 
 
50   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Humphrys, Noad, 
Catherine Rideout, Charles Rideout and Wells.  Apologies for lateness were 
are received from Councillor Jackson. 



Council 
27 February 2013 
 

2 

 
51   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were confirmed. 
 
52   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Auld declared an interest as his wife was an employee of the 
Council; Councillor Carr declared an interest as his daughter did casual work 
for Bromley Mytime Active; Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest as 
his wife worked for Bromley Adult Education; Councillor Lymer declared an 
interest as her mother worked in Public Health and Councillors Colin and 
Diane Smith declared interests as their daughter worked part time for the 
library service.  
 
53   QUESTION BY A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 

 
One member of the public attended the meeting to ask an oral question 
details of which are set out in Appendix A to these Minutes. 
 
54   PETITIONS 

 
There were no petitions for consideration at this meeting. 
 
55   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

 
These are attached at Appendices B and C. 
 
56   STATEMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 
 

No Statements were made. 
 
57   BUDGET (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) AND COUNCIL TAX 

SETTING - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
MEETING HELD ON 6th FEBRUARY 2013 
 

1) 2013/14 Council Tax  
 
The Finance Director circulated further changes to the levies, as set out 
below, and the consequent proposed amendments to be made to the 
recommendations of the Executive meeting on 6th February 2013.  It was 
noted that there were no changes to the final Mayoral precept that had been 
accepted by the London Assembly on 25th February 2013.   
 
 
 
 
  
 



Council 
27 February 2013 

 

3 
 

 
£’000 

 

London Pension Fund Authority 489 

London Boroughs Grant Committee 341 

Environment Agency (Flood Defence etc.)  237 

Lee Valley Regional Park 401 

Total 1,468 

 
A Motion to receive and adopt the recommendations, including the revised 
recommendations of the Executive, was proposed by Councillor Carr and 
seconded by Councillor Arthur.  
 
The following amendment to the recommendations of the Executive (as 
amended by the Finance Director) was proposed by Councillor Papworth and 
seconded by Councillor Adams – 
 
‘The following changes be made to the recommended budget for 2013/14:  
 
 
New Recommendation (3) 

 
Council to agree:  
  

(a) That the following revenue savings in 2013/14 do not proceed:   
 

Dept No. Service Area 2013/14 

ECS 25 Care Link £ 50,000 

ECS 29 Tightening of FACs criteria £100,000 

ECS 30 Contracts – disabled children £ 35,000 

ECS 35 Older people’s day care £500,000 

ECS 54 Support planning and brokerage for ineligible 
service users 

£ 50,000 

ECS 55 Mental Health day and support services £ 75,000 

      £810,000 

 
 

(b)  In recognition of "red" rag status for minimising the use of temporary 
accommodation, reported previously to Care Services PDS Committee, 
to agree that a sum of £8.1m be utilised in 2013/14 for the provision for 
temporary accommodation to reduce the use of nightly paid 
accommodation to meet statutory housing duties. Based on savings 



Council 
27 February 2013 
 

4 

already reported to Executive from the utilisation of Bellegrove 
(Executive, 9 January 2013), potential savings of £810k may be 
realised which can be utilised to offset the impact of the above savings 
not progressing.   

(c)  The additional costs arising from any delays in acquiring the sites and 
achieving the savings will be met from general fund balances.   

 
(d)       To agree the utilisation of funding as follows:  
 

(i)   £8.1 million from use of invest to save fund; 
(ii) A sum of £0.3m is set aside from general fund balances to reflect 

any delay in implementation of the proposals in 2013/14.’ 
 

On being put to the vote this Amendment was LOST. 
 

Councillor Fookes advised that he would not be submitting alternative budget 
recommendations on behalf of his Party but made a speech on the issues that 
he was most concerned about. 
 

The Recommendations of the Executive (as amended) were, 
after debate, put to the vote and CARRIED as follows: 
 

Amended Recommendation (2.1) 
 
(f) Reduce the provision for unallocated inflation by £123k; 
 
(g) Approve a contingency sum of £13,022k.   
 
 To note that, since the meeting of the Executive, the Council has 

received notification of two further government grants.  £76k of 
funding relates to the transfer of financial responsibility for 
remands to youth detention accommodation which takes place on 
the 1st April 2013. £698k has been allocated for the Adoption 
Reform Grant to target funding at the adoption process and the 
specialist support that children need and to address structural 
reform of adopter recruitment. Both of these grants have been 
allocated to the central contingency and any drawdown will 
require the approval of the Executive. 

 
(h) The revised provisions for levies, as shown in the table above, be 

included in the budget for 2013/14; 
 
(l) The final position on the GLA precept, as accepted by the London 
Assembly on 25th February 2013 be noted;  

 

(n)       A 1.89% increase in Bromley’s Council Tax for 2013/14 (including 
levies) be set compared with 2012/13 and a 1.21% reduction in the 
GLA precept. This results in an overall increase (including GLA 
precept) of 1.16%. 

 



Council 
27 February 2013 

 

5 
 

 
Amended Recommendation (2.2) 
 

Council Tax 2013/14 – Statutory Calculations and Resolutions (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

 
 Subject to 2.1 above, the formal Council Tax Resolution as 

detailed below be approved, with the total Band D Council Tax as 
follows: 

 

 2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

Increase/decreas
e (-) 
% 

Bromley 991.31 1,010.07 1.89 

GLA  306.72 303.00 -1.21 

Total 1298.03 1313.07 1.16 

 
 
Amended Recommendation (2.3) 
 
1. It be noted that, as detailed in section 15 of the report, the Council 
Tax Base for 2013/14 is 122,140; 
 
2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 

purposes for 2013/14 is £123,370k. 
 
3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2013/14 in 

accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act): 

 
(a) £562,346k being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act. 
 
(b) £438,976k being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 
 
(c) £123,370k being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year.  
 
(d) £1010.07 being the amount at 3(c) above, divided by (1) 
above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year.   

 
4. To note that the Greater London Authority (GLA) has issued a 

precept to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 



Council 
27 February 2013 
 

6 

Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in 
the Council’s area as indicated in the table below. 

 
5. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate 
amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax 
for 2013/14 for each part of its area and for each of the categories 
of dwellings.  

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

673.38 785.61 897.84 1,010.07 1234.53 1458.99 1683.45 2,020.14 

 
 
 
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

202.00 235.67 269.33  303.00  370.33  437.67    
505.00 

606.00 

 
 
 
AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS 

Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

875.38 1021.28 1167.17 1313.07 1604.86 1896.66 2188.45 2626.14 

 
 
6. That the Council hereby determines that its “relevant” basic 

amount of Council Tax for the financial year 2013/14, which 
reflects an increase of 1.97%, is not excessive.  The Referendums 
Relating to Council Tax Increases (Principles) Report (England) 
2013/14 sets out the principles which the Secretary of State has 
determined will apply to local authorities in England in 2013/14.  
The Council is required to determine whether its “relevant” basic 
amount of Council Tax is excessive in accordance with the 
principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. Taking into account the changes to levies {see 
2.1.(h)}, the Council’s basic amount of council tax increases by 
1.89%.    

 
 
 



Council 
27 February 2013 

 

7 
 

 
2. Capital programme Monitoring Q3 2012/13 & Annual Capital 
Review 2013 - 2017  
 
A Motion to approve the recommendations on the Capital Programme was 
duly proposed and seconded. 
 
 The Motion was CARRIED. 
 
58   REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR RESOURCES - 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 
 

A Motion to approve (i) the inclusion of Certificates of Deposit, commercial 
Paper and Floating Rate Notes as eligible investment vehicles; and (ii) adopt 
the Treasury Management Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy for 
2013/14, together with the prudential indicators and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy statement was duly proposed and seconded. 
 
 The Motion was CARRIED. 
 
59   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2013/14 

 
A Motion to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 (Appendix D) was 
proposed, seconded and adopted. 
 
60   REPORT OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE - WORKPLACE PENSIONS: AUTOMATIC 
ENROLMENT 
 

A Motion to approve the recommendations of the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee in respect of reforms under the Pensions Act 2008 and 
the provisions regarding Workplace Pensions and the automatic enrolment of 
eligible employees was duly proposed and seconded. 
 
 The Motion was CARRIED. 
 
61   REPORT OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE - MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2013/14 
 

A Motion to approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2013/14 
(Appendix E), including freezing the current allowances, was proposed, 
seconded and adopted. 
 
62   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - INTERIM 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduced a requirement for local 
authorities to establish Health and Wellbeing Broads with effect from 1st April 



Council 
27 February 2013 
 

8 

2013.  A report had been circulated proposing the terms of reference for the 
interim arrangements for the Health & Wellbeing Board’s establishment. 
 
A Motion to adopt the recommendations, subject to the following 
amendments, was duly proposed and seconded: 
 
1) the Leader of the Council to appoint up to 11 members of the 
Council as necessary, 2 of whom shall consist of 1 from each of the 
minority parties; 
 
2) the quorum for the meeting to consist of one third of the 
membership, at least half of whom shall be Council members; and 
 
3) a substitute member may be nominated by a member unable to 
attend a meeting. 
 
 
63   COUNCIL MEETING ON 12th NOVEMBER 2012 - MOTION ON 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING POLICIES 
 

The response from the Government concerning the Council Motion on 
Government Planning Policies was duly NOTED. 
 
 
64   MOTIONS 

 
Notice of one Motion had been received.   
 
The following Motion was proposed by Councillor John Getgood and 
seconded by Councillor Katherine Bance MBE. 
 
“This Council deplores the decision of the Secretary of State for Health to 
downgrade the Maternity and Accident and Emergency Units at Lewisham 
Hospital and calls upon him to reverse his decision in the interests of Bromley 
residents.”   
 
A request to amend the Motion at the Council Meeting by the proposer was 
not agreed.  
 
An amended Motion was moved by Councillor Tickner and seconded by 
Councillor which was ruled by the Mayor to be unacceptable. 
 
 The original Motion on being put to the vote was LOST. 
 
 
65   THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Mayor thanked all those Councillors and Officers who had supported the 
Charity Appeal Quiz Evening and also the Deputy Mayor and Deputy 
Mayoress for their efficiency in organising the event. 



Council 
27 February 2013 

 

9 
 

 
He also asked Members to note some dates for their diary - a charity fund 
raising dinner at Con Amore on Tuesday 30th April 2013 and the Service of 
Thanksgiving at St. Andrew’s Church, at 10.00 a.m. on Sunday 12th May 
2013.  Further details would be sent out nearer the time. 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 


